STATE OF ILLINOIS
SECRETARY OF STATE
SECURITIES BEPARTMENT

)
INTHE MATTER OF: JOHMN J. PARKER ) FILE NO. 0800292

)

NOTICE OF HEARING

TO THE RESPONDENT: John J. Parker
(CRD#: 2423679)
2 Simsbury Drive
Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

C/o Wachovia Securities, LLC
One North Jefferson Avenue
Saint Louis, Missourt 63101

You are hereby notified that pursuant to Section 11.F of the 1llinois Securities
Law ot 1953 [815 ILCS 5] (the "Act") and 14 1ll. Adm. Code 130, Subpart K, a public
hearing ml} be held at 69 West Washington Street, Suite 1220, Chicago, Illinois 60602,
¢ e 24" day of September, 2008 at the hour of 10:00 am. or as soon as possible
thereafter, before James L. Kopecky Esq., or such other duly designated Hearing Officer
of the Secretary of State.

Said hearing witl be held to determine whether an Order shall be entered revoking
John J. Parker’s (the "Respondent”) registration as a salespersen in the State of Hlinois
and/er granting such other relief 2s may be authorized under the Act including but not
fimited to the imposition of a monetary fine in the maximum amount pursuant to Section
ILE(4) of the Act, payable within ten (10} business davs of the entry of the Order

The grounds for such propased action are as follows:

I Ihat at all relevant times. the Respondent was registered with the
Secretary of State as a salesperson in the State of Ilinois pursuant to
Sectivn § of the Act.

7 that en May 16, 200G FINRA entered a Letier OF Acceptance, Waiver
‘md Consent (AW submitted I,) the Respondent IC}.‘dld}ﬂ}:‘ Iile MNo.
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a suspension from association with any FINRA member firm for a
period of three months: and

b. Fined $106,392 (including disgorgement of $53,196).
That the AWC found:
OVERVIEW

During the period March 2002 through the end of January 2003, the
respondent and another individual facilitated a hedge fund customer's use
of deceptlive practices to engage in market timing of mutual fund shares.
The Respondent executed trades for the customer through multiple
accounts which used multiple partnership names and traded through three
registered representative numbers. These activities allowed the hedge fund
customer to avoid detection of its market timing activities by mutual fund
companics in many instances and to circumvent numerous restrictions on
additional trading imposed by those companies. By engaging in this
conduct, the Respondent violated NASD Conduct Rule 2110.

FACTS AND VIOLATIVE CONDUCT

Market Timing Generally

Unlike secunities listed on an exchange, the NAV of most mutual funds currently is
calculated only once per day, based upen closing prices at 4:00 p.m. Eastern Time.
This regimen for determining NAV provides market timers the opportunity to
eigage n arbitrage based on market information not reflected in that day's net asset
value. Te do this, market timers typically buy and sell shares in mutual funds on a
short-term basis, realizing quick gains and then reireating to the previous market
position. Market timing is not illegal per se. It can harm mutual fund
shareholders, however, because it can dilute the value of their shares, by, among
other things, removing profits that would otherwise be shared by all the
sharcholders, requiring the fund to keep a larger percentage of highly liguid assets
to cover redemptions, or by increasing the transaction costs for the fund. Long-
term fund investors may ultimately bear the burden of paying these costs. In
addition, trading profits obtained by market timers can result in losses to long-
term mutual fund shareholders.
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In an cifory to minimize the negative effects of market timing, as disciosed
in mutual fund prospectuses, many mutual fund companies maintain
polictes and procedures to deteet and prevent marke( timing. Many mutual
fund companies monitor trading activity for market timing and attempt o
enforce restrictions and limitations on market timing through written and
oral communications, or notices. The nolices vary from reminders as to
the fund company's market timing policies and procedures, (o warnings
that an account is permitted one more transaction, 1o absolute restrictions
from effecting additional transactions in the securities of that fund
company ("block notices").

The Philadelphia Office Market Timing Accounts

In March and April 2002, the Respondent acquired as a customer a local
assel management company, which operated a hedge fund ("the Hedge
Fund Customer”). The Respondent acted as the registered representative
for the Hedge Fund Customer. The Hedge Fund customer told the
Respondent that it intended to engage in market timing of international
mutual funds. Larly in the rclationship with the Hedge Fund Customer,
branch manager told the Respondent that mutval fund companies might
underiake cfforts to block or restrict the type of trading that the Hedge
tund Custemer intended to pursue.

To enhance its ability to market time without detection, the Hedge Fund
Customer created eleven limited partnerships. Between March and July
2002, the Respondent opened a total of forty-four separate accounts for the
Hedge Fund Customer, four for each limited partnership. The eleven
limited partnership names were used on four accounts each, with the
different accounts for each limited partnership bearing a separate number
identifier (such as XYZ #1, XYZ #2, XYZ #3, and XYZ #4). Although the
limited partnerships outwardly appeared to be separate entities, the
Respondent knew cr had reason to know that the funds used by
partnerships 1o engage in the trading were all part of the same pool of
money. The various partnerships were treated interchangeably by the
Hedge Fund Customer i its accountis with the Respondent. The Hedge
Fund Customer regularly commingled money and occasionally moved
securitics among the limited partnership accounts in transactions
¢ffectuated by the Respondent. The Respandent periodically advised the
Hedpe Fund Customer as to which accounts had or had not been blocked
by spacific mutual fund companies and which ather accounts had available
funds to use to continue trading in those mutual funds. The Hedge Fund
Camomer used thin nfvmton oavelid detection of s trading aotiveios

by mutual funds.



The Hedge Fund Customer's accounts were split evenly between the
Respondent and another individual. Accounts with #1 and #3 identi fiers
were assigned to another individual and accounts with #2 and #4
identifiers were assigned to the Respondent. In addition, for approximately
three months, eight of the Hedge Fund Customer's accounts traded under
the name zand registered representative number of a different broker in the
oifice, who received the commissions for the trades in those accounts. The
use of this additional registered representative number interfered with the
ability of the mutual fund companies to identify the trades as coming from
the sarme customer, or coming through the same registered representatives.

Shortly after the accounts were opened, the Hedge Fund Customer began
to engage in market timing activity. On April 14, 2002, less than a month
after the first accounts were opened, the Respondent began recetving
restriction notices from mutual fund companies, including blocks on
trading of certain funds by specific accounts of the Hedge Fund Customer.
A number of fund companies continued to impose blocks or restrictions on
the Hedge Fund Customer's accounts from this time through early 2003.
The blocks and restrictions were communicated 1o, or received by, the
Respondent  in various ways, including calls piaced directly to him from
mutual fund compantes, trade rejections communicated to him by
Prudential Securities' mutual fund operations department, e-mails to him
from then branch manager and from Prudential Securities’ compliance
department, and letters sent directly to the Philadelphia branch office or to
the Respondent.

By executing trades in multiple accounts which used multiple limited
partnership names and three registered representative numbers, the
Respindent  assisted the Hedge Fund Customer in avoiding and
circumventing mutual fund restrictions and limitations on market liming
activity. For instance, the division of accounts under separate registered
representative numbers atlowed the Hedge Fund Customer to circumvent
blocks impesed by certain fund families that had blocked one
representative number but not the other. The use of the third registered
representelive allowed the Hedge Fund Customer to trade in at least one
mutual fund that had blocked both of them from trading. In other
instances, the use of muktiple registered representative numbers helped the
Hedge Fund Customer aveid detection of its market timing in the f{irst
mstance by ephitting simultaneous trading hetween the twe representatives.
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simtlarly, the use of
Hedge Fund Customer to aveid detection as a market-timer in the s
instance throuph its practice of “spreading” trades across numerous
accounts with different names. The Hedge Fund Custorner frequently
placed orders for the same funds on the same day in mullipic accounts
serviced by the Respondent, allowing for trade sizes to be kept smaller
than those monitored by fund families and allowing the Hedge Fund
Custamer to avoid exposurc to account-by-account surveillance by the
mutual fund companies.

The Respondent also effectuated the movement of funds and securitjes
among accounts of the Hedge Fund Customer, as requested by the
customer. These actions helped the Hedge Fund Customer exccute trades
through one account after another account had been identified and
restricted as a market timer by a mutual fund company. Between May 30,
2002 and January 2003, the Respondent effectuated the transfer of more
than 3160 million among the various accounts of the Hedge Fund
Customer through at least 214 separate journal entries,

Despite the repeated efforts by the mutual fund companies (o slop the
Hedge Fund Customer's market timing, the Respondent continued 1o
execute short-term mutual fund trades in thirty-eight of the forty-four
accounts unul late January, 2003. In some instances, he executed trades
for the Hedge Fund Customers in different accounts or submitted trades
under a different registered representative number after the Hedge Fund
Customer or the mutual fund companies as participating i market timing
tdentified the Respondent. These tactics also allowed the Hedge Fund
Cu.-tomer 1o engage in trading in violation of blocks imposed by mutual
fund companies for a number of months. The Respondent facilitated more
than 650 trades on behalf of the Hedge Fund Customer in violation of
restrictions of blocks placed by the mutual fund companies. These
improper trades generated $53,196 in net commissions to the Respondent
and $43,007 in net commissions (o another individual

By virtue of this misconduct, the Respondent failed to observe high
siandards of commereial honor and just and equitable principles of trade,
and thereby violated NASD Conduct Ruie 2110,

hat Section 8. LT3 of the Act provides, inter alia, that the registration
Of a salesperson may be revoked if the Secretary of State finds that such
Salesperson has been suspended by any seli-regulatory  organization
Registered under the Federal 1934 Act or the Federal 1974 Act arsing
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regulation or  sandard  duly  promuleated by the self-regulatory
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That FINRA s a selferegulatory orpanization as specified in Section

8.EM0) of the Act,

6. That by wvirtue of the foregoing, the Respondent's registration as a
Salesperson in the State of Hlinois is sebject to revocation pursuant to
section 8. E(1)(j) of the Act.

You are further notified that you are required pursuant to Section 130110401 the
Rules and Regulations (14 JLL. Adm. Code 130)(the “Rules™), to file an answer to the
a’egations outlined above within thirty (30) days of the recetpt of this Notice. A failure
in file an answer within the prescribed time shall be construed as an admission of the
allegations contained in the Notice of Hearing.

Furthermore, you may be represented by legal counsel; may present cvidence;
may cross-examine witnesses and ctherwise participate. A failure to so appear shall
constitute default, unless any Respondent has upon due notice moved for and obtained a

contnuance.

A Iink of the Rules, promulgated under the Act and pertaining to hearings held by
the Office of the Secretary of State, Sccurities Department, is included with this Notice.

http:/fwanwy cyberdriveillinois com/departments/securities/lawrules. himt

Delivery of Notice to the designated representative of any Respondent constitutes service
upon such Respondent.

¥
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Dated: This 7' ‘dayof - yary ¥2008,
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JESSE WHITE ;0
Secretary of State

State of Hiinais

Attorney for the Secretary of State:
Dantel A Tunick

Office of the Secretary of State

Iinois Securities Department

69 West Washington Street, Suite 1220
Chicago, Hlinois 60602

Telephone: (3123 7933284

Picunng Chlier
Tames L. Kenecky
190 N aSslie
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